

No. 18-1545

In the Supreme Court of the United States

TRACY GUERIN, DIRECTOR OF THE WASHINGTON STATE
DEPARTMENT OF RETIREMENT SYSTEMS,

PETITIONER,

v.

MICKEY FOWLER, LEISA MAURER, AND A CLASS OF
SIMILARLY SITUATED INDIVIDUALS,

RESPONDENTS.

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR
WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

ROBERT W. FERGUSON
Attorney General

NOAH G. PURCELL
Solicitor General

PETER B. GONICK*
ANNE E. EGELER
Deputy Solicitors General

1125 Washington Street SE
Olympia, WA 98504-0100
360-753-6200
**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
A. The Ninth Circuit Opinion Conflicts with this Court’s Precedent by Using the Takings Clause to Create a Property Right	2
1. The Ninth Circuit created a property right to daily accrual of interest.....	2
2. This is not a dispute about state law ...	4
3. Plaintiffs cannot avoid conflict by mischaracterizing the petition	5
B. The Ninth Circuit Opinion Conflicts with an Unbroken Line of Eleventh Amendment Authority from This and Other Courts.....	6
1. This is precisely the type of retrospective damage award this Court held is barred by the Eleventh Amendment	6
2. The state treasury is liable for the judgment	9
C. The Ninth Circuit Opinion Will Have Far-Reaching Impact.....	11
CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alaska Cargo Transp., Inc. v. Alaska R.R. Corp.</i> 5 F.3d 378 (9th Cir. 1993).....	11
<i>Bd. of Regents of State Colls. v. Roth</i> 408 U.S. 564 (1972).....	3
<i>City of Monterey v. Del Monte Dunes at Monterey, Ltd.</i> 526 U.S. 687 (1999).....	8
<i>E. Enters. v. Apfel</i> 524 U.S. 498 (1998).....	8
<i>Edelman v. Jordan</i> 415 U.S. 651 (1974).....	1, 6-8
<i>Ernst v. Rising</i> 427 F.3d 351 (6th Cir. 2005).....	10
<i>Ex parte Young</i> 209 U.S. 123 (1908).....	6
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. Dep't of Treasury of Ind.</i> 323 U.S. 459 (1945).....	9-10
<i>Hess v. Port Auth. Trans-Hudson Corp.</i> 513 U.S. 30 (1994).....	9
<i>Hutto v. S.C. Ret. Sys.</i> 773 F.3d 536 (4th Cir. 2014).....	9-10
<i>Malone v. Bowdoin</i> 369 U.S. 643 (1962).....	8
<i>McGinty v. New York</i> 251 F.3d 84 (2d Cir. 2001).....	9

Morris v. Wash. Metro. Area Transit Auth.
781 F.2d 218 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....11

Mt. Healthy City Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ. v. Doyle
429 U.S. 274 (1977)..... 9-10

Penn. Dep't of Corr. v. Yeskey
524 U.S. 206 (1998).....5

Pennhurst St. Sch. Hosp. v. Halderman
465 U.S. 89 (1984).....6

Phillips v. Wash. Legal Found.
524 U.S. 156 (1998).....1, 3

*Pub. Sch. Ret. Sys. of Mo. v. State St. Bank &
Trust Co.*
640 F.3d 821 (8th Cir. 2011).....10

Taylor v. Westly
402 F.3d 924 (9th Cir. 2005).....8

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. XI..... 1, 6-9, 11

Regulations

Wash. Admin. Code § 415-02-150(5).....7
